

**SC No. 169/21
STATE Vs. ROHIT
FIR No. 842/2020
PS : Uttam Nagar**

28.05.2022

Present: Sh. Yogendra Adari, Ld. APP for the State.

Accused Rohit, Nathu and Naresh produced from JC.

Accused Meela @ Bijli is absent.

Sh. Varinder Singh Dhiman and Sh. Anuj Rajpal, Id counsels for accused persons.

Accused Meela @ Bijli is exempted on oral request only for today.

Interim bail of accused Meela @ Bijli is extended till next date of hearing.

Report filed by DCP, 3rd Battalion, as per which necessary directions have been given to all concerned for providing adequate safety and security to applicants / UTPs during transportation, production and at the court Lock-ups and keep them separate from UTPs Mustkeen @ Mikka, Raju Khan, Sher Khan and Ashish Taneja S/o Jitender / such UTP(s) from whom they have apprehension of their safety and security. It is also requested that name(s) of such identified UTP(s) be mentioned on the top of the custody warrant of the above applicants/UTPs in red ink so that they may be kept separate from such UTP(s) in the jail van as well as Lock-up Kharja to avoid any untoward incident.

In view of the reply filed by the DCP 3rd Battalion,

prosecution Naib Court is directed to mention the name of Mustkeen @ Mikka, Raju Khan, Sher Khan and Ashish Taneja S/o Jitender with red ink on the custody warrant of accused / applicant Rohit, so that they may be kept separate from such UTP(s) in the jail van as well as Lock-up Kharja to avoid any untoward incident.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

Counsel for accused persons submits that they have filed application u/s. 91 Cr.PC on 13.04.2022 and copy of the same was supplied to the IO but till date no reply has been filed.

Let court notice be issued to the IO to appear in person for leading arguments on application u/s. 91 Cr.PC for next date of hearing.

Put up on 20.07.2022 for arguments on application u/s. 91 Cr.PC and arguments on charge.

(Vipin Kharb)
ASJ-04(SW)/Dwarka Courts
28.05.2022